

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

RICHARD LOWERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

LILLIAN MILLS, in her official capacity as Dean of the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas at Austin; ETHAN BURRIS, in his official capacity as Senior Associate Dean for Academic Affairs of the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas-Austin; and SHERIDAN TITMAN, in his official capacity as Finance Department Chair for the McCombs School of Business at the University of Texas-Austin,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-129-LY

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RULE CV-7(G) STATEMENT vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 9

 I. LOWERY IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 10

 A. Defendants’ threats are causing Lowery to self-censor his speech
 on matters of public concern..... 10

 B. Defendants’ threats are causing Lowery to self-censor from
 commenting on university affairs 14

 C. Defendants’ threats amount to retaliation that is likely to deter
 others from exercising their rights to speak..... 15

 D. Defendants have removed part of Lowery’s job duties by
 preventing him from commenting on university affairs 18

 II. LOWERY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF DEFENDANTS’ CENSORSHIP
 IS ALLOWED TO CONTINUE 19

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVOR LOWERY 19

 IV. ENJOINING DEFENDANTS’ CENSORSHIP IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 20

 V. THIS COURT SHOULD FOREGO THE BOND REQUIREMENT 20

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Spiegel</i> , 988 F.3d 564 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Benison v. Ross</i> , 765 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	16
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	15
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>DePree v. Saunders</i> , 588 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Dir., FBI</i> , 459 F. Supp. 748 (D.D.C. 1978)	11
<i>Gibson v. Kilpatrick</i> , 734 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	15
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	14

Jackson v. Wright,
 Civil Action No. 4:21-CV-00033, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8684 (E.D. Tex.
 Jan. 18, 2022) 11,12

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) 20

Johnson v. Halstead,
 916 F.3d 410, 421 (5th Cir. 2019) 17

Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.,
 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Kessler v. Ohio State Univ.,
 No. 2:20-cv-1719, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211191 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2022) 19

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 14

Ladd v. Livingston,
 777 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

Levin v. Harleston,
 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 12

Marshall v. Amuso,
 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)..... 14

Matrisciano v. Randle,
 569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009) 16

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 13

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 10

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 15

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Papish v. Bd. Of Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
410 U.S. 667 (1973) 14

Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 10

Sassone v. Quartararo,
598 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 19

Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General,
419 U.S. 1314 (1974) 11

Solid Rock Found. v. Ohio State Univ.,
478 F. Supp. 96 (S.D. Ohio 1979)..... 14

Specht v. City of New York,
15 F.4th 594 (2d Cir. 2021) 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 11

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 19

Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n,
No. A-12-CA-0845, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188644 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2012)..... 20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 10

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 20

Treatise

Michael Dolich, *Alleging a First Amendment “Chilling Effect” to Create a Plaintiff’s Standing: A Practical Approach*, 43 Drake L. Rev. 175 (1994)..... 11
